of the peace officer determines the peace officer did not act in 

good faith and upon a reasonable belief that the action was lawful, 

the peace officer shall be personally liable and shall not be 

indemnified by the employer of the peace officer for five percent 

(5%) of the judgment or settlement or Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00), whichever is less.  Notwithstanding any provision of 

this section to the contrary, if the peace officer’s portion of the 

judgment is not collectible from the peace officer, the employer of 

the peace officer or insurance provider shall satisfy the full